QTRC
sbslatlll 10 Desta Drive Suite 150E

Midland, TX 79705

May 21, 2019

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division, District 1

1625 French Drive

Hobbs, NM 88240

Yolanda Jimenez

Carlsbad Field Office

United States Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management

620 E. Greene Street

Carlsbad, NM 88220

Re: Remediation Summary and Closure Report
Young Deep Koch Station Historical
API No. Not Applicable
GPS: Latitude 32.68414 Longitude -103.76801
uL"0", Sec. 4, T19S, R32E
Lea County, NM
NMOCD Ref. No. 1RP-5157

TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC), on behalf of Plains Pipeline, LP, has prepared this Remediation Summary
and Closure Report for the Release Site known as the Young Deep Koch Station Historical. Details of the release
are summarized below:

Type of Release: Crude Oil Volume of Release: Unknown
Volume Recovered: Unknown
Source of Release: Unknown Date of Discovery: 5/31/18
Was Immediate Notice Given? Not Required If, YES, to Whom? Not Applicable
Was a Watercourse Reached? No If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse: NA
Surface Owner: Federal Mineral Owner: Federal

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken:
Historical hydrocarbon impacted soil identified at Station. Impacted soil affected above the NMOCD Closure Criteria will
be remediated as per applicable NMOCD Guidelines.

Topographical and Aerial Maps are provided as Attachments #1 and #2. General Site Photographs are provided as
Attachment #8. A Copy of the Initial Release Notification and Corrective Action (NMOCD Form C-141) is provided
as Attachment #9.
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REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Surface impacts from unauthorized releases of crude oil, gases, produced water, condensate or other oil field
waste which occur during normal oilfield operations are generally regulated by the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division (NMOCD) in accordance with 19.15.29 of the New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC). 19.15.29 NMAC
establishes reporting, site assessment, remediation and closure procedures based on the type and volume of the
release and site characterizations, including proximity to sensitive receptors and depth to groundwater, which
may be used to determine a Total Ranking Score as follows:

Approximate Depth to Groundwater ~350 ft
Within 300 ft. of any continuously flowing or significant watercourse? OvYes ©KNo
Within 200 ft. of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake? OvYes [&No
Within 300 ft. of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, or institution? OYes & No
Within 500 ft. of a spring or private, domestic fresh water well? TJYes & No
Within 1,000 ft. of any fresh water well? O Yes [ No
Within the incorporated municipal boundaries or within a municipal well field? Cves ENo
Within 300 ft. of a wetland? CYes ENo
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine? JYes ¥ No
Within an unstable area? dYes [¥No
Within a 100-year floodplain? JYes ¥ No

A search of a groundwater database maintained by The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) was
conducted to determine the average depth to groundwater within a 1 Mile radius of the Release Site and identify
any registered water wells within a 1/2 Mile of the Release Site. If none were identified, the approximate depth
to groundwater was extrapolated from a Depth to Groundwater Map utilized by the NMOCD. Depth to
groundwater information is provided as Attachment #4.

Based on the approximate depth to groundwater and site characteristics, the NMOCD Closure Criteria are as

follows:
Table | Closure
Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release
Minimum depth below any point within the
horizontal boundary of the release to ground |constituent Method* Limit**
water less than 10,000 mg/I TDS
EPA 300.0 or
H %k k
Chloride SM4500 Cl B 20,000 mg/kg
TPH EPA SW-846
2,500 ki
(GRO+DRO+MRO) Method 8015M me/ke
EPA SW-846
> +
100 ft TPH (GRO+DRO) | 0 15w 1,000 mg/kg
EPA SW-846 Method
BTEX 80218 or 82608 50 me/ke
EPA SW-846 Method
Benzene 80218 or 82608 10 me/kg
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INITIAL SITE ASSESSMENT

On August 21, 2018, an initial site investigation was conducted at the Site. During the initial site investigation, two
(2) hand-augured soil bores (HA-1 and HA-2) were advanced within the affected area in an effort to determine
the vertical extent of hydrocarbon impact. During the advancement of the soil bores, five (5) soil samples (HA-1 @
1',HA-1 @ 4', HA-1 @ 5', HA-2 @ 1' and HA-2 @ 3') were collected and submitted to an NMOCD-approved
laboratory for analysis of BTEX and TPH. Soil samples (HA-1 @ 1' and HA-2 @ 1') were also analyzed for
concentrations of chloride. In addition, four (4) soil samples (N@ 1.5, E@ 1.5, W @ 1.5'and S @ 1.5') were
collected from the inferred edges of the affected area in an effort to determine the horizontal extent of
hydrocarbon impact. The collected soil samples were submitted to an NMOCD-approved laboratory for analysis of
BTEX and TPH. A table summarizing laboratory analytical results from soil samples collected during the initial site
assessment is provided below:

On December 12, 2018, personal from TRC Companies and Plains Pipeline, LP, met with representatives from the
NMOCD. After review, the NMOCD representative verbally approved the proposed workplan.

SW 846 80218 SW 846 8015M Ext. 4500 C-B
Soil GRO DRO | GRO+DRO| ORO TPH
Sample ID Date Depth Benzene | BTEX Chloride
Status (mg/kg) (mg/kg) Cs'cxo cm'czs Cs'czs Czs'cas CE'CSS (mg/kg)
(mg/kg) | (me/kg) | (me/kg) | (me/ke)] (me/ke)
HA-1 @ 1' 8/21/2018 1 Excavated| <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 2,230 2,230 560 2,790 16.0
HA-1 @ 4 8/21/2018 4 In-Situ <0.050 | <0.300 <10.0 410 410 121 531
HA-1 @5 8/21/2018 5' In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 694 694 210 904
HA-2 @ 1' 8/21/2018 1 Excavated| <0.050 | <0.300 <10.0 1,100 1,100 379 1,479 96.0
HA-2 @ 3' 8/21/2018 3 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 45.0 45.0 <10.0 45.0
N@ 1.5 8/21/2018 15 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
E@1.5 8/21/2018 1.5' In-Situ <0.050 | <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
W@ 1.5 8/21/2018 15 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 131 131 67.6 198.6
s@1.5 8/21/2018 1.5' In-Situ <0.050 | <0.300 <10.0 10.1 10.1 <10.0 10.1

A "Initial Site & Sample Location Map" is provided as Attachment #3A. Field Data, if applicable, is provided as
Attachment #5. Laboratory analytical reports are provided as Attachment #6.
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REMEDIATION PLAN

Based on laboratory analytical results, site characteristics and field observations made during the initial site
assessment, Plains proposes the following remediation activities designed to advance the Release Site toward an
NMOCD and BLM approved closure:

eUtilizing mechanical equipment, excavate impacted soil within the release margins in the areas characterized by
sample points HA-1 and HA-2 to a depth greater than one (1) ft. bgs, or until laboratory analytical results from
excavation confirmation soil samples indicate concentrations of BTEX and TPH are below the applicable NMOCD
Closure Criteria.

eAdvance the sidewalls of the excavation until laboratory analytical results from excavation confirmation soil
samples indicate concentrations of BTEX and TPH are below the applicable NMOCD Closure Criteria.

* Excavated soil will be temporarily stockpiled on-site, atop a poly liner, pending transportation under

manifest to a NMOCD-approved disposal facility.

o After receiving favorable laboratory analytical results from confirmation soil samples (below the NMOCD
Closure Criteria) excavated areas will be backfilled with locally sourced, non-impacted "like" material. The
affected area will be contoured and/or compacted to achieve erosion control, stability and preservation of
surface water flow to the extent practicable.

SAMPLING PLAN

After completion of excavation activities, representative five-point composite excavation confirmation soil
samples will be collected from the excavation sidewalls in each cardinal direction, representing no more than 50
linear ft. A minimum of one (1) representative five-point composite excavation confirmation soil sample will be
collected from the base of the excavated area representing every 600 square feet. Additional "discrete"
confirmation soil samples will be collected from wet or visibly stained areas inferred to have been affected by the
Release, if applicable.
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SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

Impacted soil within the inferred release margins was excavated and temporarily stockpiled on-site, atop an
impermeable polyethylene liner, pending final disposition. The floor and sidewalls of the excavation were
advanced until visual and olfactory evidence suggested BTEX and TPH concentrations were below the NMOCD
Closure Criteria. After excavating impacted soil from within the inferred release margins, eight (8) 5-point
composite confirmation soil samples were collected from the floor and sidewalls of the excavated area. The
collected soil samples were submitted to the laboratory for analysis of BTEX and TPH concentrations. After
review of laboratory analytical data, each soil sample, with the exception of NSW @ 1', exhibited concentrations
of BTEX and TPH below NMOCD Closure Criteria. The sidewall represented by soil sample NSW @ 1' was
horizontally advanced until visual and olfactory evidence suggested BTEX and TPH concentrations were below
NMOCD Closure Criteria. An additional sidewall 5-point composite confirmation soil sample (NSW-b @ 1') was
collected and submitted for analysis of BTEX and TPH concentrations. A review of laboratory analytical results
indicated the sample exhibited BTEX and TPH concentrations below NMOCD Closure Criteria. The impacted soil
was transported under manifest to a NMOCD-approved facility. The Site was backfilled with locally sourced, non-
impacted "like" material. A table summarizing laboratory analytical results from confirmation soil samples is
provided below:

SW 846 8021B SW 846 8015M Ext. E 300
Soil GRO DRO | GRO +DRO |EXTDRO| TPH
Sample ID Date Depth stat Benzene | BTEX Chloride
atus (mg/kg) (mg/kg) Cs'cm clO'CZB CS'CH Czs'css Cs'css (mg/kg)
(mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)] (mg/kg)
FL-1 @2 12/19/2018 2! In-Situ | <0.000385|<0.000344| <7.99 312 312 86.3 398.3
FL2 @2 12/19/2018 2! In-Situ | <0.000387<0.000346]|  32.3 645 677.3 160 837.3
NSW @ 1' 12/19/2018 1 Excavated | <0.000383(<0.000343|  9.70 1,890 1,899.7 359 2,258.7
NSW-b @ 1' 1/9/2019 1 In-Situ | <0.000383|<0.000343| <8.00 773 773 20.7 98
ssw@ 1' 12/19/2018 1 In-Situ | <0.000386|<0.000345| <7.98 312 312 84.5 396.5
ESW-1 @ 1' 12/19/2018 1 In-Situ | <0.000384(<0.000344| 14.2 14.8 29.0 <8.10 29.0
ESW-2@ 1' 12/19/2018 1 In-Situ | <0.000388<0.000347|  23.2 138 161.2 525 213.7
WSW-1 @ 1' 12/19/2018 1 In-Situ | <0.000386(<0.000345|  11.9 133 144.9 473 192.2
WSW-2 @ 1' 12/19/2018 1 In-Situ | <0.000383|<0.000342|  8.35 535 543.35 161 704.35

A "Confirmation Site & Sample Location Map" is provided as Attachment #3BA Photographic Log is provided as
Attachment #8

SITE CLOSURE REQUEST

Based on laboratory analytical results from soil samples collected during the Remediation Activities, impacted soil
within the release margins has been determined to be remediated below the Table | of 19.15.29.12 NMAC
Closure Criteria of Soils Impacted by a Release. TRC on behalf of Plains Pipeline, respectfully requests the NMOCD
and BLM grant closure approval for the Young Deep Koch Station Historical.

RESTORATION, RECLAMATION AND RE-VEGETATION

Areas affected by the Release and the associated remediation activities will be restored to the condition which
existed prior to the Release, to the maximum extent practical. Excavated areas were backfilled with locally
sourced, non-impacted “like” material. A "Soil Profile" is provided as Attachment #7.
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If you have any questions, or if additional information is required, please feel free to contact Camille
Bryant, Amber Groves or either of the undersigned by phone or email.

Respectfully,
= =

Fi®

W LsP) _

b 7_—__‘_4 e
=< Brian Cooper —
Operations Manager
bcooper@tresolutions.com
(806) 401-5356

Attachments: Attachment #1-
Attachment #2-
Attachment #3A-
Attachment #3B-
Attachment #4-
Attachment #5-
Attachment #6-
Attachment #7-
Attachment #8-
Attachment #9-

Jared E. Stoffel, P.G.
Staff Geologist

jstoffel@trccompanies.com
(432) 238-3003

Figure 1 - Topographical Map

Figure 2 - Aerial Map

Figure 3A - Site & Confirmation Sample Location Map (Initial)

Figure 3B - Site & Confirmation Sample Location Map (Confirmation)
Depth to Groundwater Information

Field Data (If Applicable)

Laboratory Analytical Reports

Soil Profile

General Site Photographs

Release Notification and Corrective Action (FORM C-141)
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LT New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

Fbenler Hire

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)

No records found.

UTMNADS3 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 615478.7 Northing (Y): 3616933.5 Radius: 1610

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the
accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

10/1/18 1:01 PM WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B%22report%22%3A%22water... 10/1/2018
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New Mexico Office of the Sate Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW##### in the (R=POD has been
POD suffix indicates the

replaced,
POD has been replaced -
& no longer serves a O=orphaned,
water Hi ﬁt file.) C=the file is (quarters are 1I=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
¢ ' closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) ~ (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD
Sub- QQQ Water
POD Number Code basin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y DistanceDepthWellDepthWater Column
CP 01656 POD1 Cp LE 3 4 3 17 195 32E 613368 3613646 g 3906 70
CP 00640 POD1 Cp LE 2 2 19 19S 32E 612621 3613280* g 4638 260 102 158
CP 00639 POD1 Cp LE 3 1 20 19S 32E 613029 3612880* g 4736 350 345 5
CP 00563 POD1 CP LE 1 12 19 195 32E 612118 3613376* “ 4893 300
CP 00677 CP LE 1 1 26 188 32E 617750  3621373* “? 4986 700
Average Depth to Water: 223 feet
Minimum Depth: 102 feet
Maximum Depth: 345 feet
Record Count: 5
UTMNADS3 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 615478.7 Northing (Y): 3616933.5 Radius: 5000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the
accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO

10/1/18 1:02 PM WATER

http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/ReportProxy?queryData=%7B%22report%22%3A%22water... 10/1/2018
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 29, 2018

JOEL LOWRY

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE

505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600
MIDLAND, TX 79701

RE: YOUNG DEEP STATION

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/23/18 16:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
JOEL LOWRY
505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Fax To:
Received: 08/23/2018 Sampling Date: 08/21/2018
Reported: 08/29/2018 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: YOUNG DEEP STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: PLAINS - LEA CO NM
SampleID: HA-1 @ 1' (H802372-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 3.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 4.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.01 101 2.00 4.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 3.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/28/2018 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 214 107 200 1.38
DRO >C10-C28* 2230 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 202 101 200 2.21
EXT DRO >C28-C36 560 10.0 08/24/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.6 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 138 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page2of 13
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
JOEL LOWRY
505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Fax To:

Received: 08/23/2018 Sampling Date: 08/21/2018

Reported: 08/29/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: YOUNG DEEP STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: PLAINS - LEA CO NM
Sample ID: HA-1 @ 4' (H802372-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 3.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 4.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.01 101 2.00 4.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 3.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 111 % 69.8-142
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 214 107 200 1.38
DRO >C10-C28* 410 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 202 101 200 2.21
EXT DRO >C28-C36 121 10.0 08/24/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.3 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page3of13
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
JOEL LOWRY
505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Fax To:

Received: 08/23/2018 Sampling Date: 08/21/2018

Reported: 08/29/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: YOUNG DEEP STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: PLAINS - LEA CO NM
Sample ID: HA-1 @ 5' (H802372-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 3.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 4.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.01 101 2.00 4.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 3.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 111 % 69.8-142
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 214 107 200 1.38
DRO >C10-C28* 694 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 202 101 200 2.21
EXT DRO >C28-C36 210 10.0 08/24/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.3 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 114 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page4of13




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
JOEL LOWRY
505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Fax To:
Received: 08/23/2018 Sampling Date: 08/21/2018
Reported: 08/29/2018 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: YOUNG DEEP STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: PLAINS - LEA CO NM
Sample ID: HA -2 @ 1' (H802372-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 3.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 4.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.01 101 2.00 4.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 3.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 08/28/2018 ND 448 112 400 3.64
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/27/2018 ND 201 101 200 1.56
DRO >C10-C28* 1100 10.0 08/27/2018 ND 214 107 200 4.26
EXT DRO >C28-C36 379 10.0 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.3 % 4]1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 148 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page5of 13




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
JOEL LOWRY
505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Fax To:

Received: 08/23/2018 Sampling Date: 08/21/2018

Reported: 08/29/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: YOUNG DEEP STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: PLAINS - LEA CO NM
Sample ID: HA- 2 @ 3' (H802372-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 3.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 4.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.01 101 2.00 4.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 3.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 110 % 69.8-142
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 201 101 200 1.56
DRO >C10-C28* 45.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 214 107 200 4.26
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.1 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.2 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page6of 13




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
JOEL LOWRY
505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Fax To:

Received: 08/23/2018 Sampling Date: 08/21/2018

Reported: 08/29/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: YOUNG DEEP STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: PLAINS - LEA CO NM
Sample ID: NORTH @ 1.5' (H802372-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 3.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 4.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.01 101 2.00 4.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 3.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 107 % 69.8-142
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 201 101 200 1.56
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 214 107 200 4.26
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.7 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page7of13




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
JOEL LOWRY
505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Fax To:

Received: 08/23/2018 Sampling Date: 08/21/2018

Reported: 08/29/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: YOUNG DEEP STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: PLAINS - LEA CO NM
Sample ID: EAST @ 1.5' (H802372-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 3.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 4.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.01 101 2.00 4.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 3.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 112 % 69.8-142
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 201 101 200 1.56
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 214 107 200 4.26
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page8of 13
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(‘CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
JOEL LOWRY
505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Fax To:

Received: 08/23/2018 Sampling Date: 08/21/2018

Reported: 08/29/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: YOUNG DEEP STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: PLAINS - LEA CO NM
Sample ID: WEST @ 1.5' (H802372-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 3.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 4.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.01 101 2.00 4.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 3.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 110 % 69.8-142
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 201 101 200 1.56
DRO >C10-C28* 131 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 214 107 200 4.26
EXT DRO >C28-C36 67.6 10.0 08/24/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.7 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.6 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page9of13
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
JOEL LOWRY
505 NORTH BIG SPRINGS ST STE. 600

MIDLAND TX, 79701

Fax To:

Received: 08/23/2018 Sampling Date: 08/21/2018

Reported: 08/29/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: YOUNG DEEP STATION Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: PLAINS - LEA CO NM
Sample ID: SOUTH @ 1.5' (H802372-11)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.91 95.7 2.00 3.18
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 4.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.01 101 2.00 4.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.80 96.6 6.00 3.68
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 108 % 69.8-142
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 201 101 200 1.56
DRO >C10-C28* 10.1 10.0 08/24/2018 ND 214 107 200 4.26
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/24/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.4 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.2 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 10 0f 13
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-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QR-03 The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits due to matrix interference. QC batch
accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recovery and/or RPD values.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 11 0f 13
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Analytical Report 609178

for
TRC Solutions, Inc

Project Manager: Zach Conder
Y oung Deep Koch

31-DEC-18

Collected By: Client

XENCO

LABORATORIES

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-18-28), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab Code: TX01468):
Texas (T104704295-18-17), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-18-14)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-18-18)
Xenco-Midland (EPA Lab Code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-18-18)
Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TN102385): Texas (T104704534-18-4)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)
Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab | D #04176)
Xenco-Tampa: Florida (E87429)
Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)
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31-DEC-18

Project Manager: Zach Conder
TRC Solutions, Inc

2057 Commerce

Midland, TX 79703

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 609178
Y oung Deep Koch
Project Address. Lea Co, NM

Zach Conder:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 609178. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Maitrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 609178 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. |If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

iop AL
Jessica Kramer
Project Assistant

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994,
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Satus Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Sampleld
WC

Version: 1.%

Sample Cross Reference 609178

TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX

Y oung Deep Koch
Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth
S 12-18-18 10:00

Page 4 of 28 Final 1.000
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609178-001



X)(ENGD CASE NARRATIVE

Client Name: TRC Solutions, Inc
Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Project ID: Report Date:  31-DEC-18
Work Order Number(s): 609178 Date Received: 12/19/2018

Thislaboratory is NELAC accredited under the Texas Laboratory Accreditation Program for al the
methods, analytes, and matrices reported in this data package except as noted. The data have been
reviewed and are technically compliant with the requirements of the methods used, except where noted by
the laboratory.

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

None

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non confor mances and comments:
Batch: LBA-3073921 Inorganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1
Lab Sample ID 609341-051 was randomly selected for Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD).
Chloride recovered above QC limitsin the Matrix Spike. Outlier/s are due to possible matrix interference.
Samplesin the analytical batch are: 609178-001.
The Laboratory Control Sample for Chloride is within laboratory Control Limits, therefore the data was
accepted.
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Certificate of Analytical Results

609178
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: WC Matrix: Soil Sample Depth:
Lab Sample Id: 609178-001 Date Collected: 12.18.18 10.00 Date Received: 12.19.18 10.30
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1 Prep Method:  E300P
Analyst: CHE % Moist: Tech: CHE
Seq Number: 3073921 Date Prep: 12.22.18 14.15
Prep seq: 7668702
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Chloride 16887-00-6 409 5.00 0.858 mgkg 12.22.18 23:12 X 1
Analytica Method: TCLP Metals by SW846 6010B Prep Method:  3010A
Analyst: DEP % Moist: Tech: MLI
Seq Number: 3073938 Date Prep: 12.23.18 13.30
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq: 7668654
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Par ameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date g
Arsenic 7440-38-2 <0.0168 0.0500 0.0168 mg/L 122418 14:14 U 5
Barium 7440-39-3 0.826 0.0500 0.000700 mg/L  12.24.18 14:14 5
Cadmium 7440-43-9 <0.000656 0.0250 0.000656 mg/L 122418 14:14 U 5
Chromium 7440-47-3 <0.00681 0.0500 0.00681 mg/L 122418 14:14 U 5
Lead 7439-92-1 <0.00916 0.0500 0.00916 mg/L  12.24.18 14:14 U 5
Selenium 7782-49-2 0.195 0.100 0.0278 mg/L 122418 14:14 5
Silver 7440-22-4 <0.00802 0.100 0.00802 mg/L  12.24.18 14:14 U 5
Analytical Method: Reactive Cyanide by SW 846-Section7.3.3 Prep Method:  SW9012P
Analyst: KCS % Moist: Tech: KCS
Seq Number: 3074301 Date Prep: 12.27.18 10.00
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq: 7668915
CAS . Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Cyanide + 57-12-5 <0.0117 0.0250 0.0117 mgkg 1228181315 U 1
Analytical Method: TCLP Mercury by SW-846 1311/7470A Prep Method:  SW7470P
Analyst: MLI % Moist: Tech: MLI
Seq Number: 3074002 Date Prep: 12.26.18 09.55
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq: 7668726
CAS . Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Mercury 7439-97-6 <0.000100  0.000200 0.000100 mg/L  12.26.18 14:46 U 1
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Certificate of Analytical Results

609178
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: WC Matrix: Soil Sample Depth:
Lab Sample Id: 609178-001 Date Collected: 12.18.18 10.00 Date Received: 12.19.18 10.30
Analytical Method: Soil pH Prep Method:
Analyst: CHE % Moist: Tech: CHE
Seq Number: 3073942 Date Prep:
Prep seq:
Par ameter NL(I:rrAwbSer Result MQL SDL Units Ang;)t/:is Flag Dil Factor
pH 12408-02-5 7.25 SU  12.26.18 08:00
Temperature + TEMP 19.6 DegC 12.26.18 08:00
Analytical Method: Flash Point (Closed Cup Tester) Prep Method:
Analyst: TRS % Moist: Tech: TRS
Seg Number: 3073966 Date Prep:
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq:
Par ameter NL(I:rrAwbSer Result MQL SDL Units Ang;)t/:is Flag Dil Factor
Flash Point >180 DegF 12.26.18 10:20 U
Analytical Method: Reactive Sulfide by SW9034 Prep Method:
Analyst: TRS % Moist: Tech: TRS
Seg Number: 3074300 Date Prep:
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq:
Parameter NSQSH Result MQL SDL Units Ang;)t/:is g Dil Factor
Reactive Sulfide 18496-25-8 15.0 25.0 0.500 mg/kg 12.27.18 16:00 J
Analytical Method: Paint Filter Liquids Test Prep Method:
Analyst: WRU % Moist: Tech: WRU
Seg Number: 3074171 Date Prep:
Prep seq:
Parameter Nl?n':\t?er Result MQL SDL Units An;\;i/:is Flag Dil Factor
Paint Filter PAIFILTER Pass PA/100mL  12.27.18 12:05
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch

Sampleld: WC
Lab Sample Id: 609178-001

Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod

609178

Matrix:

Sail

Date Collected: 12.18.18 10.00

Sample Depth:

Date Received: 12.19.18 10.30

Prep Method: 1005

Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seg Number: 3074143 Date Prep: 12.25.18 08.00
Prep seq: 7668811
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <7.97 14.9 797 mglkg 12.25.1813:16 ] 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 1950 14.9 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.18 13:16 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocar bons (M RO) PHCG2835 486 14.9 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.1813:16 1
Total TPH PHC635 2436 7.97 mglkg 12.25.1813:16
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 94 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 115 70-135 %

Analytica Method: TCLPBTEX by SW 8260B Prep Method:  5030B

Analyst: JOL % Moist: Tech: JOL

Seg Number: 3074278 Date Prep: 12.27.18 11.10

Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq: 7668901

CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00250 0.00500 0.00250 mg/L  12.27.1819:59 U 5
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
Dibromofluoromethane 101 75-131 %
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 98 63 - 144 %
Toluene-D8 100 80-117 %
Page 8 of 28 Final 1.000



XENCO

LABORATORIES

Certificate of Analytical Results

609178
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld:  3074300-1-BLK Matrix: Solid Sample Depth:
Lab Sample Id: 3074300-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:
Analytical Method: Reactive Sulfide by SW9034 Prep Method:
Analyst: TRS % Moist: Tech: TRS
Seq Number: 3074300 Date Prep:
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq;
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Reactive Sulfide 18496-25-8 <0.500 25.0 0.500 mg/kg 12.27.18 16:00 U 1
Sampleld:  7668654-1-BLK Matrix: Water Sample Depth:
Lab Sample Id: 7668654-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:
Analytical Method: TCLP Metals by SW846 6010B Prep Method:  3010A
Analyst: DEP % Moist: Tech: MLI
Seq Number: 3073938 Date Prep: 12.23.18 13.30
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq: 7668654
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Arsenic 7440-38-2 <0.00336 0.0100 0.00336 mg/L  12.24.18 13:07 U 1
Barium 7440-39-3 <0.000140 0.0100 0.000140 mg/L  12.24.18 13:07 U 1
Cadmium 7440-43-9 <0.000131 0.00500 0.000131 mg/L  12.24.18 13:07 U 1
Chromium 7440-47-3 <0.00136 0.0100 0.00136 mg/L  12.24.18 13:07 U 1
Lead 7439-92-1 <0.00183 0.0100 0.00183 mg/L  12.24.18 13:07 U 1
Selenium 7782-49-2 0.0103 0.0200 0.00555 mg/L  12.24.18 13:07 J 1
Silver 7440-22-4 <0.00160 0.0200 0.00160 mg/L  12.24.18 13:07 U 1
Sampleld:  7668702-1-BLK Matrix: Solid Sample Depth:
Lab Sample Id: 7668702-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:
Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1 Prep Method:  E300P
Analyst: CHE % Moist: Tech: CHE
Seq Number: 3073921 Date Prep: 12.22.18 14.15
Prep seq: 7668702
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Chloride 16887-00-6 <0.858 5.00 0.858 mg/kg 12.22.18 21:20 U 1
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Certificate of Analytical Results

609178
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld:  7668726-1-BLK Matrix: Water Sample Depth:
Lab Sample Id: 7668726-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:
Analytical Method: TCLP Mercury by SW-846 1311/7470A Prep Method:  SW7470P
Analyst: MLI % Moist: Tech: MLI
Seq Number: 3074002 Date Prep: 12.26.18 09.55
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq: 7668726
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Mercury 7439-97-6 <0.000100  0.000200 0.000100 mg/L  12.26.18 14:23 U 1
Sampleld:  7668811-1-BLK Matrix: Solid Sample Depth:
Lab Sample Id: 7668811-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005
Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seq Number: 3074143 Date Prep: 12.25.18 08.00
Prep seq: 7668811
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <8.00 15.0 8.00 mg/kg  12.25.18 11:05 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <8.13 15.0 8.13 mg/kg 12.25.1811:05 U 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <8.13 15.0 8.13 mg/kg 12.25.1811:05 U 1
Total TPH PHC635 <8 8 mg/kg 12.25.18 11:05 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 101 70- 135 %
o-Terphenyl 105 70- 135 %
Sampleld:  7668901-1-BLK Matrix: Water Sample Depth:
Lab Sample Id: 7668901-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:
Analytical Method: TCLPBTEX by SW 8260B Prep Method:  5030B
Analyst: JOL % Moist: Tech: JOL
Seq Number: 3074278 Date Prep: 12.27.18 11.10
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq: 7668901
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Par ameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.00250 0.00500 0.00250 mg/L  12.27.18 14:39 U 5
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
Dibromofluoromethane 101 75-131 %
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 100 63 - 144 %
Toluene-D8 98 80- 117 %
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

LABORATORIES

609178
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld:  7668915-1-BLK Matrix: Solid Sample Depth:
Lab Sample Id: 7668915-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:
Analytical Method: Reactive Cyanide by SW 846-Section7.3.3 Prep Method:  SW9012P
Analyst: KCS % Moist: Tech: KCS
Seg Number: 3074301 Date Prep: 12.27.18 10.00
Subcontractor: SUB: T104704215-18-28 Prep seq: 7668915
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Cyanide + 57-12-5 <0.0117 0.0250 0.0117 mglkg 12.28.1812:45 U 1
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XENCO

LABORATORIES Flagglng Criteria

In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
|aboratory contamination.

The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
RPD exceeded lab control limits.

The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
Analyte was not detected.

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

A combination of the "N" and the"J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL

Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit LOD Limit of Detection

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit L OQ Limit of Quantitation

DL

Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

SMP Client Sample BLK Method Blank

BKS/LCS Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample BKSD/LCSD Blank Spike Duplicate/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MD/SD  Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate MS Matrix Spike M SD: Matrix Spike Duplicate
+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

*

(Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation
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Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries )
Project Name: Young Deep Koch

J0eEnco

Work Orders: 609178,
Lab Batch #: 3074278

Project ID:

Sample: 7668901-1-BKS/BKS Batch: 1  Matrix: Water

Units: mg/L Date Analyzed: 12/27/18 12:00 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
TCLPBTEX by SW 82608 Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (0]
Dibromofluoromethane 0.0523 0.0500 105 75-131
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 0.0484 0.0500 97 63-144
Toluene-D8 0.0490 0.0500 98 80-117
Lab Batch # 3074278 Sample: 7668901-1-BSD / BSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Water
Units: mg/L Date Analyzed: 12/27/18 12:23 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TCLPBTEX by SW 8260B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (]
Dibromofluoromethane 0.0528 0.0500 106 75-131
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 0.0509 0.0500 102 63-144
Toluene-D8 0.0495 0.0500 99 80-117
Lab Batch # 3074278 Sample: 609386-001 S/ MS Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/L Date Analyzed: 12/27/18 12:48 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TCLPBTEX by SW 8260B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
Dibromofluoromethane 0.0534 0.0500 107 75-131
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 0.0505 0.0500 101 63-144
Toluene-D8 0.0486 0.0500 97 80-117
Lab Batch # 3074278 Sample: 609386-001 SD / MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/L Date Analyzed: 12/27/18 13:11 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
TCLPBTEX by SW 82608 Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
Dibromofluoromethane 0.0522 0.0500 104 75-131
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 0.0477 0.0500 95 63-144
Toluene-D8 0.0483 0.0500 97 80-117
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100* A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
Version: 1.%
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XAEQ'}!E.ES ( Form 2 - Surrogate

Recoveries )

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Orders: 609178, Project ID:
Lab Batch # 3074278 Sample: 7668901-1-BLK / BLK Batch: 1  Matrix: Water
Units: mg/L Date Analyzed: 12/27/18 14:39 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TCLPBTEX by SW 8260B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (]
Dibromofluoromethane 0.0507 0.0500 101 75-131
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 0.0501 0.0500 100 63-144
Toluene-D8 0.0488 0.0500 98 80-117
Lab Batch # 3074143 Sample: 7668811-1-BLK / BLK Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units. mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/25/18 11:05 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 101 100 101 70-135
o-Terphenyl 52.6 50.0 105 70-135
Lab Batch # 3074143 Sample: 7668811-1-BKS/BKS Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/25/18 11:26 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 127 100 127 70-135
o-Terphenyl 60.4 50.0 121 70-135
Lab Batch # 3074143 Sample; 7668811-1-BSD / BSD Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/25/18 11:48 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SWS8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 130 100 130 70-135
o-Terphenyl 56.5 50.0 113 70-135
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100* A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
Version: 1.%
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J0eEnco

Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries

)

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Orders: 609178,

Lab Batch #: 3074143 Sample: 609175-002 S/ MS

Batch: 1

Project ID:

Matrix:

Soil

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/25/18 12:32 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (]
1-Chlorooctane 128 99.9 128 70-135
o-Terphenyl 49.0 50.0 98 70-135
Lab Batch # 3074143 Sample: 609175-002 SD / MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/25/18 12:54 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 123 99.8 123 70-135
o-Terphenyl 49.5 49.9 99 70-135
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100* A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
Version: 1.%
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XENCO BS/ BSD Recoveries

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Order # 609178 Project ID:
Analyst: CHE Date Prepared: 12/22/2018 Date Analyzed: 12/22/2018
Lab Batch ID: 3073921 Sample: 7668702-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
|nor ganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1 Blank Spike Blank Blank Spike Blank Blk. Spk Control Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [C]
‘ Chloride <0.858 250 260 104 250 256 102 2 90-110 20
Analyst: KCS Date Prepared: 12/27/2018 Date Analyzed: 12/28/2018
Lab Batch ID: 3074301 Sample: 7668915-1-BKS Batch#: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Reactive Cyanide by SW 846-Section7.3.3 Blank Spike Blank Blank Spike Blank BIk. Spk Control Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [G]
\ Cyanide <0.0583 20.0 2.69 13 20.0 2.65 13 1 5-40 20
Analyst: TRS Date Prepared: 12/27/2018 Date Analyzed: 12/27/2018
Lab Batch ID: 3074300 Sample: 3074300-1-BKS Batch#: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Reactive Sulfide by SW9034 Blank Spike Blank Blank Spike Blank BIk. Spk Control Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [G]
Reactive Sulfide <0.500 50.0 44.0 88 50.0 44.0 88 0 30-120 20

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*(C)/[B]

Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E]

All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes

Version: 1.%
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XENCO BS/BSD Recoveries
Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Order # 609178 Project ID:
Analyst: JOL Date Prepared: 12/27/2018 Date Analyzed: 12/27/2018
Lab Batch ID: 3074278 Sample: 7668901-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Water
Units: mg/L BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
TCLPBTEX by SW 8260B Blank Spike Blank Blank | Spike Blank BIk. Spk Control | Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [C]
‘ Benzene <0.00250 0.250 0.250 100 0.250 0.234 94 7 66-142 20
Analyst: MLI Date Prepared: 12/26/2018 Date Analyzed: 12/26/2018
Lab Batch ID: 3074002 Sample: 7668726-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Water
Units: mg/L BLANK /BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
TCLPM ercury by SW-846 1311/7470A Blank Spike Blank Blank Spike Blank Blk. Spk Control Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [B] [C] [D] [E] | Resit[F] | I[G]
‘ Mercury <0.000100 0.00200 0.00188 94 0.00200 0.00193 97 3 80-120 20

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*(C)/[B]

Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E]

All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes

Version: 1.%

Page 17 of 28 Final 1.000




XENCO BS/ BSD Recoveries

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Order # 609178 Project ID:
Analyst: DEP Date Prepared: 12/23/2018 Date Analyzed: 12/24/2018
Lab Batch ID: 3073938 Sample: 7668654-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Water
Units: mg/L BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
TCLP Metals by SW846 6010B Blank Spike Blank Blank | Spike Blank BIk. Spk Control | Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [G]
Arsenic <0.00336 1.00 1.02 102 1.00 1.04 104 2 75-125 20
Barium <0.000140 1.00 1.02 102 1.00 1.04 104 2 75-125 20
Cadmium <0.000131 1.00 1.05 105 1.00 1.07 107 2 75-125 20
Chromium <0.00136 1.00 1.06 106 1.00 1.07 107 1 75-125 20
Lead <0.00183 1.00 1.05 105 1.00 1.07 107 2 75-125 20
Selenium 0.0103 1.00 1.02 102 1.00 1.04 104 2 75-125 20
Silver <0.00160 0.500 0.529 106 0.500 0.537 107 2 75-125 20
Analyst: ARM Date Prepared: 12/25/2018 Date Analyzed: 12/25/2018
Lab Batch ID: 3074143 Sample: 7668811-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Blank Spike Blank Blank | Spike Blank BIk. Spk Control | Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [G]
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <8.00 1000 990 99 1000 1010 101 2 70-135 20
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <8.13 1000 1030 103 1000 1020 102 1 70-135 20

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*(C)/[B]

Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E]

All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes

Version: 1.%
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Form 3-MS/MSD Recoveries

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

i

Work Order #: 609178 Project ID:
Lab Batch ID: 3073921 QC- Sample|D: 609178-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soail
Date Analyzed: 12/22/2018 Date Prepared: 12/22/2018 Analyst: CHE
Reporting Units: ~ mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
. . Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
Inor ganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1 Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Sample Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] [E] [G]
Chloride 409 250 318 111 250 276 94 14 90-110 20 X
Lab Batch ID: 3073921 QC- Sample|D: 609341-051 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soail
Date Analyzed: 12/22/2018 Date Prepared: 12/22/2018 Analyst: CHE
Reporting Units:  mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
. . Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
Inor ganic Anions by EPA 300/300.1 Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Samplel Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] [E] [G]
Chloride 133 250 343 84 250 354 88 3 90-110 20 X
Lab Batch ID: 3074278 QC- SampleID: 609386-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 12/27/2018 Date Prepared: 12/27/2018 Analyst: JOL
Reporting Units: mg/L MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
TCLPBTEX by SW 82608 Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Samplel Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] [E] [G]
Benzene <0.0250 2.50 254 102 2.50 2.15 86 17 66-142 20

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A)/B
Relative Percent Difference  RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|
ND = Not Detected, J = Present Below Reporting Limit, B = Present in Blank, NR = Not Requested, | = Interference, NA = Not Applicable
N = See Narrative, EQL = Estimated Quantitation Limit, NC = Non Calculable - Sample amount is > 4 times the amount spiked.

Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E
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Form 3-MS/MSD Recoveries

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Order #: 609178 Project ID:
Lab Batch ID: 3074002 QC- Sample|D: 609160-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Ground Water
Date Analyzed: 12/26/2018 Date Prepared: 12/26/2018 Analyst: MLI
Reporting Units: ~ mg/L MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
_ Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
TCLPM ercury by SW-846 1311/7470A Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Sample| Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] [E] [G]
Mercury <0.000100 0.00200 0.00153 7 0.00200 0.00155 78 1 75-125 20
Lab Batch ID: 3073938 QC- Sample|D: 609350-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 12/24/2018 Date Prepared: 12/23/2018 Analyst: DEP
Reporting Units: ~ mg/L MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
TCLP Metals by SW846 60108 Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Sample Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] [E] [G]
Arsenic <0.0168 5.00 5.53 111 5.00 5.34 107 3 75-125 20
Barium 1.32 5.00 6.50 104 5.00 6.31 100 3 75-125 20
Cadmium <0.000656 5.00 5.60 112 5.00 5.46 109 3 75-125 20
Chromium <0.00681 5.00 5.45 109 5.00 5.26 105 4 75-125 20
Lead <0.00916 5.00 5.43 109 5.00 527 105 3 75-125 20
Selenium 0.255 5.00 5.87 112 5.00 5.80 111 1 75-125 20
Silver <0.00802 2.50 2.84 114 2.50 2.75 110 3 75-125 20
Lab Batch ID: 3074143 QC- SampleID: 609175-002 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 12/25/2018 Date Prepared: 12/25/2018 Analyst: ARM
Reporting Units: mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample| Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
TPH by SW8015Mod Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Sample Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] (E] [C]
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) 2360 999 1410 0 998 1430 0 1 70-135 20 X
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 4130 999 1580 0 998 1610 0 2 70-135 20 X

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A)/B
Relative Percent Difference  RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|

Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E

ND = Not Detected, J = Present Below Reporting Limit, B = Present in Blank, NR = Not Requested, | = Interference, NA = Not Applicable
N = See Narrative, EQL = Estimated Quantitation Limit, NC = Non Calculable - Sample amount is > 4 times the amount spiked.
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' ENCO
LABORATORIES

Sample Duplicate Recovery

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Order #: 609178

Lab Batch # 3073966 Project ID:
Date Analyzed: 12/26/2018 09:55 Date Prepared: 12/26/2018 Analyst: TRS
QC- Sample|D: 609585-001 D Batch# 1 Matrix: Gil

Reporting Units: Deg F SAMPLE/SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Flash Point (Closed Cup Tester) Parent Sample| ~Sample
Result Duplicate %RPD | RPD Limit Flag
[A] Result
Analyte [B]
Flash Point 115 115 0 25 U
Lab Batch # 3074171
Date Analyzed: 12/27/2018 12:05 Date Prepared: 12/27/2018 Analyst: WRU
QC- Sample ID: 609697-001 D Batch# 1 Matrix: Soil

Reporting Units: PA/100mL SAMPLE/SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Paint Filter Liquids Test Parent Samplel ~Sample
Result Duplicate | %RPD | RPD Limit Flag
[A] Result
Analyte (B]
Paint Filter Pass Pass 0 20 U
Lab Batch # 3074301
Date Analyzed: 12/28/2018 12:51 Date Prepared: 12/27/2018 Analyst:KCS

QC- Sample ID: 608940-001 D

Batch# 1

Matrix: Sludge

Reporting Units: mg/kg SAMPLE/SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Reactive Cyanide by SW 846-Section7.3.3  [Parent Sample| ~ Sample
Result Duplicate %RPD | RPD Limit Flag
[A] Result
Analyte (B]
Cyanide <0.0117 <0.0117 0 20 U
Lab Batch # 3074301
Date Analyzed: 12/28/2018 13:09 Date Prepared: 12/27/2018 Analyst: KCS

QC- Sample|D: 608940-012 D

Batch# 1

Matrix: Sludge

Reporting Units. mg/kg SAMPLE/SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Reactive Cyanide by SW 846-Section7.3.3  [Parent Sample| ~Sample
Result Duplicate | %RPD | RPD Limit Flag
[A] Result
Analyte (B]
Cyanide <0.0117 <0.0117 0 20 U
Log Difference Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)
Spike Relative Difference RPD 200 * | (B-A)/(B+A) |
All Results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
BRL - Below Reporting Limit
Version: 1.%
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' ENCO
LABORATORIES

Sample Duplicate Recovery

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Order #: 609178

Lab Batch #: 3074300
Date Analyzed: 12/27/2018 16:00

QC- Sample|D: 608940-001 D
Reporting Units. mg/kg

Date Prepared: 12/27/2018

Project ID:
Analyst: TRS
Batch# 1 Matrix: Sludge

SAMPLE/SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Reactive Sulfide by SW9034 Parent Sample] ~Sample
Result Duplicate %RPD | RPD Limit Flag
[A] Result
Analyte (B]
Reactive Sulfide 10.0 10.0 0 20 J

Lab Batch #: 3074300
Date Analyzed: 12/27/2018 16:00

QC- Sample ID: 608940-012 D
Reporting Units: mg/kg

Date Prepared: 12/27/2018

Analyst: TRS
Batch# 1 Matrix: Sludge

SAMPLE/SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Reactive Sulfide by SW9034 Parent Sample) ~ Sample
Result Duplicate | %RPD | RPD Limit Flag
[A] Result
Analyte (B]
Reactive Sulfide 25.0 25.0 0 20 J

Lab Batch #: 3073942
Date Analyzed: 12/26/2018 08:00

QC- Sample|D: 609178-001 D
Reporting Units: DegC

Date Prepared: 12/26/2018

Analyst: CHE
Batch# 1 Matrix: Soil

SAMPLE/SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Soil pH Parent Samplel ~ Sample
Result Duplicate %RPD | RPD Limit Flag
[A] Result
Analyte (B]
Temperature 19.6 194 1 25

Lab Batch # 3073942
Date Analyzed: 12/26/2018 08:00

QC- Sample|D: 609178-001 D

Date Prepared: 12/26/2018

Analyst: CHE

Batch# 1 Matrix: Soil

Reporting Units: SU SAMPLE / SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Sail pH Parent Sample]  Sample
Result Duplicate %RPD | RPD Limit Flag
[A] Result
Analyte (B]
pH 7.25 7.23 0 20
Log Difference Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)
Spike Relative Difference RPD 200 * | (B-A)/(B+A) |

All Results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
BRL - Below Reporting Limit

Version: 1%
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Setting the Standard since 1990
Stafford,Texas (281-240.4200)

Dallas Texas (214-902-0300)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page 1

San Antonio, Texas (21 0-509-3334)
Midland, Texas (432-704-5251)

WWW,XENCO.com

of 1

Phoenix, Arizona (480-355-0900}

Xenco Quote #

Xenco Job #

D Same Day TAT

[] spay1ar

Analytical Information | Matrix Codes
Client / Reporting information : " Project Information T _ o o
Company Name / Branch: Project Name/Number: W = Water
TRC Environmental Corporation $ = Soil/Sed/Solid
Company Address: GW =Ground Water
10 Desta Dr. Suite 150E DW = Drinking Water
Midiand, TX 79705 Ko P = Product
Emai: Phone No: g SW = Surface water
zconder@tresolutions.com 432-234-5084 Plains Marketing cfo Amber GraVes SL = Sludge
-~ OW =Ocean/Sea Water
Project Contact: - o /P WI = Wipe
Zach Conder Invoicer~ - Slo Y M 0 = Oit
Samplers's Name: = S m 3 b ’ WW= Waste Water
S 2wy 4N Rt ] Az Ar
o D | — ot
No. Field ID / Point of Collection S 3 o [ B x C w w 0 Q. m
Na 3 (=3
Sample #of | |ETI310lzl2|5 8| L |2 H \ “ M w Q
Depth Date Time | Matrix |bottes | 2 [ 82 |21 91313801 |5 | m =~ | = ) Field Comments
| c C p.1p18 (o:on < | +f XXX [ K[X[X
Turnaround Time (8 days) _ Data Deliverable Information e

[ revelustaac

[ Level IV (Full Data Pkg iraw data)

[ Next Day EMERGENCY

[]7 pay 1At

_H_ Level lll Std QC+ Forms

[ TRRP Levet v

[ 2 pay emercency

[ contract TaT

[ vLevel 3(CLP Forms)

[ ustire 411

[] 3 pay EMERGENCY

[_] TRRP Checkiist

algroves@paalp.com

rts Day received by Lab, if received by 5:00 pm FED-EX / UPS: Tracking # h_\ - g
o s SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EAGH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY s L e
Date Time: moWwan By: Relingquished By: . Date Time: =./() [Received By: \ % \
12-18-18 1 [SpemntGonya ey o / el (44 2 \ |, 4 7 [ 5&
Date Time: Received By: Relirfiquished By: Date Time: Received By \—\
3 % 3 4 4
Relinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Custody Seat # Preserved where applicable On Ice Cooler Femp. ermo. Corr. Factpr
5 5 [ ] [ 1 A 1/2.0 ~().
Notice: Notice: Sig of this d and i of pl a valid purchase order from client company o Xenco, affiliates and it assigns terms and conditions of service. Xenco will be liable only for the cost of samples ghd shall not assume any responsibility for any
losses or expenses incurred by the Client if such loses are due to circumstances bey: i

be enforced unless previously under a fully

client

ond the control of Xenco. A minimum charge of $75 wilf be applied to each project. Xenco's liability will be limited to the cost of

Any

by Xenco but not analyzed will be invoiced at $5 per sample. These terms will

Final 1.000
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EN

O

LABORATORIE

I nter-Office Shipment

Pagelof 1

losNumber 119456

Date/Time: 12/19/18 11:25 Crested by: Katie Lowe Please send report to: ~ Kelsey Brooks

Lab# From: Midland Delivery Priority: Address. 1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Lab# To: Houston Air Bill No.: 774026373050 E-Mail:  kelsey.brooks@xenco.com
Sampleld Matrix |Client Sampleld | Sample Collection Method Method Name Lab Due HT Due PM Analytes Sign

609178-001 S we 12/18/1810:00 |SW1010 Flash Point (Closed Cup Tester) 12/27/18 01/17/19 KEB [FLASHPT
609178-001 w o |we 12/18/18 10:00  |SW6010BTCLP TCLP Metals by SW846 60108 12/27/18 06/16/19 KEB |AGASBA CD CRPB SE
609178-001 w | we 12/18/18 10:00  |SW7470A_TCLP TCLP Mercury by SW-846 1311/7470A 12/27/18 01/15/19 KEB HG
609178-001 w | we 12/18/18 10:00 |SW8260BTX_TCLP | TCLP BTEX by SW 8260B 12/27/18 01/01/19 KEB BZ
609178-001 S |wc 12/18/18 10:00  |SW9012_RCI Resctive Cyanide by SW 846-Section7.3.3|  12/27/18 01/01/19 KEB [CN
609178-001 S |we 12/18/18 10:00  |SW9034_RCI Reactive Sulfide by SW9034 12/27/18 01/01/19 KEB RS

Inter Office Shipment or Sample Comments:

P

Relinquished By: /7L Received By: /2 ( M//Z/% .
Katie Lowe Rene Vandenberghe
Date Relinquished: 12/19/2018 Date Received: _12/20/2018 11:10

Cooler Temperature: 1.3
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0 XENCO Laboratories

LABORATORIES

Inter Office Report- Sample Receipt Checklist

Sent To: Houston Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC
10S # 119456 Air and Metal samplgs Acceptable Range: Ambient
Temperature Measuring device used : hou-068
Sent By: Katie Lowe Date Sent: 12/19/2018 11:25 AM
Received By: Rene Vandenberghe Date Received: 12/20/2018 11:10 AM
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments
#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 1.3
#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes
#3 *Samples received with appropriate temperature? Yes
#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yes
#5 *Custody Seals Signed and dated for Containers/coolers Yes
#6 *IOS present? Yes
#7 Any missing/extra samples? No
#8 10S agrees with sample label(s)/matrix? Yes
#9 Sample matrix/ properties agree with 10S? Yes
#10 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes
#11 Samples properly preserved? Yes
#12 Sample container(s) intact? Yes
#13 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes
#14 All samples received within hold time? Yes

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

NonConformance:

Corrective Action Taken:

Nonconformance Documentation

Contact: Contacted by : Date:

Checklist reviewed by: /2 (L/Jé//ﬂ:’

Rene Vandenberghe

Date: 12/20/2018
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XENC XENCO Laboratories

LABORATORIES  Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: TRC Solutions, Inc Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Date/ Time Received: 12/19/2018 10:30:00 AM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Work Order # 609178 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 2

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? N/A

#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? N/A

#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated? N/A

#7 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#8 Any missing/extra samples? No

#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix? Yes

#11 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#13 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#14 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes limited sample

#16 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#17 Subcontract of sample(s)? Yes Xenco Stafford

#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by: Date: 12/19/2018

Katie Lowe

Checklist reviewed by: MM 211012018
Date: 12/1 1

Kelsey Brooks

Page 27 of 28 Final 1.000



TRC Solutions
ATTN: Zack Conder
2057 Commerce
Midland, TX 79703
432-520-7720
Sample Type: Soil Sample Date: 12/18/2018
Sample Condition: Intact/ Ambient deg C Sample Time: 10:00
Lab ID#: 609178-001 Receiving Date: 12/19/18
Project Name: Young Deep Koch Analysis Date: 12/22/18
Project # : Analysis Time: 13:02
Project Location: Lea County, NM Field Code: W.C.
Analysis Analysis Analysis Analysis Analysis
Analysis Results Error Results Error Test Analysis
Description pCi/G +/-2s Bq/G +/-2s Method Technician
Ra-226 <2.3 N/A <.09 N/A EPA 901.1M KEB
Ra-228 <.85 N/A <.03 N/A EPA 901.1M KEB
Pb-210 <2.48 N/A <.09 N/A EPA 901.1M KEB
Th-228 <4.84 N/A <.18 N/A EPA 901.1M KEB
Bi-214 <.44 N/A <.02 N/A EPA 901.1M KEB
Total Activity 0.00 N/A 0.00 N/A EPA 901.1M KEB
Notes:

Quality Assurance Review

Xenco Laboratories assumes no liability for the use or interpretation of any analytical
results other than the cost of the performed analysis itself. Reproduction of this report in less than
full requires the written consent of the client.

Xenco Laboratories 1211 W Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701 (432)-704-5440
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Analytical Report 609627

for
TRC Solutions, Inc

Project Manager: Zach Conder
Y oung Deep Koch

02-JAN-19

Collected By: Client

XENCO

LABORATORIES

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-18-28), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab Code: TX01468):
Texas (T104704295-18-17), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-18-14)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-18-18)
Xenco-Midland (EPA Lab Code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-18-18)
Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TN102385): Texas (T104704534-18-4)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)
Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab | D #04176)
Xenco-Tampa: Florida (E87429)
Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)
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LABORATORIES
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02-JAN-19

Project Manager: Zach Conder
TRC Solutions, Inc

2057 Commerce

Midland, TX 79703

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 609627
Y oung Deep Koch
Project Address. Lea County NM

Zach Conder:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 609627. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Maitrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 609627 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. |If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

Nosnis Moo~

Kelsey Brooks
Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994,
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Satus Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

Page 3 of 22 Final 1.000



Sampleld

FL-1@ 2
FL-2@ 2
NSW @ 1'
SSW @ 1
ESW-1 @1
ESwW-2 @ 1'
WSW-1 @ 1'
WSW-2 @ 1'

Sample Cross Refer ence 609627

TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX

Y oung Deep Koch

Matrix Date Collected

nunmunununuonon

12-19-18 10:00
12-19-18 10:10
12-19-18 10:20
12-19-18 10:30
12-19-18 10:40
12-19-18 10:50
12-19-18 11:00
12-19-18 11:10
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Sample Depth

2 ft
2ft
1ft
1ft
1ft
1ft
1ft
1ft

Final 1.000

Lab Sampleld

609627-001
609627-002
609627-003
609627-004
609627-005
609627-006
609627-007
609627-008



X)(ENGD CASE NARRATIVE

Client Name: TRC Solutions, Inc
Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Project ID: Report Date:  02-JAN-19
Work Order Number(s): 609627 Date Received: 12/21/2018

Thislaboratory is NELAC accredited under the Texas Laboratory Accreditation Program for al the
methods, analytes, and matrices reported in this data package except as noted. The data have been
reviewed and are technically compliant with the requirements of the methods used, except where noted by
the laboratory.

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

None

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non confor mances and comments:
Batch: LBA-3074458 BTEX by EPA 8021
Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.
Lab Sample ID 609627-001 was randomly selected for Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD).
Ethylbenzene, m_p-Xylenes, o-Xylene recovered below QC limitsin the Matrix Spike Duplicate.
Outlier/s are due to possible matrix interference. Samplesin the analytical batch are: 609627-001, -002, -
003, -004, -005, -006, -007, -008.
The Laboratory Control Sample for Ethylbenzene, m_p-Xylenes, o-Xylene is within laboratory Control
Limits, therefore the data was accepted.
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

LABORATORIES

609627
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: FL-1@2 Matrix: Sail Sample Depth: 2 ft
Lab Sample Id: 609627-001 Date Collected: 12.19.18 10.00 Date Received: 12.21.18 13.10
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005
Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seg Number: 3073959 Date Prep: 12.23.18 15.00
Prep seq: 7668692
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <7.99 15.0 7.99 mg/kg 12.25.18 07:22 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 312 15.0 8.12 mg/kg 12.25.18 07:22 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 86.3 15.0 8.12 mg/kg 12.25.18 07:22 1
Total TPH PHC635 398.3 7.99 mg/kg 12.25.18 07:22
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 92 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 96 70-135 %
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B
Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM
Seg Number: 3074458 Date Prep: 12.28.18 08.30
Prep seq: 7668998
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000385 0.00200 0.000385 mg/kg 12.281823:33 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000456 0.00200 0.000456 mg/kg 12.281823:33 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000565 0.00200 0.000565 mg/kg 12.28.1823:33 UX 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00101 0.00400 0.00101 mglkg 12.281823:33 UX 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000344 0.00200 0.000344 mg’kg 12.281823:33 UX 1
Xylenes, Tota 1330-20-7 <0.000344 0.000344 mg/kg 12.28.1823:33 U
Total BTEX <0.000344 0.000344 mg/kg 12.28.18 23:33 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 109 70-130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 70- 130 %
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

LABORATORIES

609627
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: FL-2@2 Matrix: Sail Sample Depth: 2 ft
Lab Sample Id: 609627-002 Date Collected: 12.19.18 10.10 Date Received: 12.21.18 13.10
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005
Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seg Number: 3073959 Date Prep: 12.23.18 15.00
Prep seq: 7668692
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydr ocarbons (GRO) PHC610 323 15.0 7.98 mg/kg 12.25.18 07:43 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 645 15.0 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.18 07:43 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 160 15.0 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.18 07:43 1
Total TPH PHC635 837.3 7.98 mg/kg 12.25.18 07:43
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 101 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 104 70-135 %
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B
Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM
Seg Number: 3074458 Date Prep: 12.28.18 08.30
Prep seq: 7668998
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000387 0.00201 0.000387 mglkg 1228182352 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000458 0.00201 0.000458 mg/kg 12.28.1823:52 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000568 0.00201 0.000568 mg/kg 1228182352 U 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00102 0.00402 0.00102 mg/kg 12.28.18 23:52 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000346 0.00201 0.000346 mg/kg 12.28.1823:52 U 1
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 <0.000346 0.000346 mg/kg 1228182352 U
Total BTEX <0.000346 0.000346 mg/kg 12.28.18 23:52 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 70-130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70- 130 %
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

LABORATORIES

609627
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: NSW @1 Matrix: Sail Sample Depth: 1 ft
Lab Sample Id: 609627-003 Date Collected: 12.19.18 10.20 Date Received: 12.21.18 13.10
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005
Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seg Number: 3073959 Date Prep: 12.23.18 15.00
Prep seq: 7668692
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydr ocarbons (GRO) PHC610 9.70 15.0 8.00 mg/kg 12.25.18 08:03 J 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 1890 15.0 8.13 mg/kg  12.25.18 08:03 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 359 15.0 8.13 mg/kg  12.25.18 08:03 1
Total TPH PHC635 2258.7 8 mg/kg 12.25.18 08:03
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 85 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 80 70-135 %
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B
Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM
Seg Number: 3074458 Date Prep: 12.28.18 08.30
Prep seq: 7668998
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000383 0.00199 0.000383 mg/kg 12.29.1800:11 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000454 0.00199 0.000454 mg/kg  12.29.18 00:11 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000563 0.00199 0.000563 mg/kg 12.29.1800:11 U 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00101 0.00398 0.00101 mg/kg 12.29.18 00:11 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000343 0.00199 0.000343 mg/kg  12.29.18 00:11 U 1
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 <0.000343 0.000343 mg’kg 12.29.1800:11 U
Total BTEX <0.000343 0.000343 mg/kg 12.29.18 00:11 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 113 70-130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 70- 130 %
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

LABORATORIES

609627
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: Ssw @1l Matrix: Sail Sample Depth: 1 ft
Lab Sample Id: 609627-004 Date Collected: 12.19.18 10.30 Date Received: 12.21.18 13.10
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005
Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seg Number: 3073959 Date Prep: 12.23.18 15.00
Prep seq: 7668692
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <7.98 15.0 7.98 mg/kg 12.25.18 08:24 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 312 15.0 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.18 08:24 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 84.5 15.0 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.18 08:24 1
Total TPH PHC635 396.5 7.98 mg/kg 12.25.18 08:24
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 90 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 95 70-135 %
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B
Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM
Seg Number: 3074458 Date Prep: 12.28.18 08.30
Prep seq: 7668998
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000386 0.00200 0.000386 mg/kg 12.29.1800:30 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000457 0.00200 0.000457 mg’kg 12.29.1800:30 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000566 0.00200 0.000566 mg/kg 12.29.1800:30 U 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00102 0.00401 0.00102 mg/kg  12.29.18 00:30 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000345 0.00200 0.000345 mg/kg 12.29.1800:30 U 1
Xylenes, Tota 1330-20-7 <0.000345 0.000345 mg/kg 12.29.1800:30 U
Total BTEX <0.000345 0.000345 mg/kg  12.29.18 00:30 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 70-130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70- 130 %
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

LABORATORIES

609627
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: ESwW-1@ 1 Matrix: Sail Sample Depth: 1 ft
Lab Sample Id: 609627-005 Date Collected: 12.19.18 10.40 Date Received: 12.21.18 13.10
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005
Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seg Number: 3073959 Date Prep: 12.23.18 15.00
Prep seq: 7668692
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydr ocarbons (GRO) PHC610 14.2 14.9 7.97 mg/kg 12.25.18 04:19 J 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 14.8 14.9 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.18 04:19 J 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <8.10 14.9 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.18 04:19 U 1
Total TPH PHC635 29 7.97 mg/kg 12.25.18 04:19
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 90 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 85 70-135 %
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B
Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM
Seg Number: 3074458 Date Prep: 12.28.18 08.30
Prep seq: 7668998
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000384 0.00200 0.000384 mglkg 12.29.1800:149 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000455 0.00200 0.000455 mg/kg 12.29.1800:49 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000564 0.00200 0.000564 mg/kg 12.29.1800:49 U 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00101 0.00399 0.00101 mg/kg  12.29.18 00:49 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000344 0.00200 0.000344 mg/kg  12.29.18 00:49 U 1
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 <0.000344 0.000344 mg/kg 12.29.1800:49 U
Total BTEX <0.000344 0.000344 mg/kg  12.29.18 00:49 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 70-130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 70- 130 %
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

LABORATORIES

609627
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: ESwW-2@ 1 Matrix: Sail Sample Depth: 1 ft
Lab Sample Id: 609627-006 Date Collected: 12.19.18 10.50 Date Received: 12.21.18 13.10
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005
Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seg Number: 3073959 Date Prep: 12.23.18 15.00
Prep seq: 7668692
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydr ocarbons (GRO) PHC610 23.2 14.9 7.97 mg/kg 12.25.18 04:39 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 138 14.9 8.10 mg/kg  12.25.18 04:39 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 525 14.9 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.18 04:39 1
Total TPH PHC635 213.7 7.97 mg/kg 12.25.18 04:39
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 98 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 97 70-135 %
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B
Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM
Seg Number: 3074458 Date Prep: 12.28.18 08.30
Prep seq: 7668998
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000388 0.00202 0.000388 mg/kg 12.29.1801:08 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000459 0.00202 0.000459 mg/kg 12.29.1801:.08 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000569 0.00202 0.000569 mg/kg 12.29.1801:08 U 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00102 0.00403 0.00102 mg/kg 12.29.18 01:08 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000347 0.00202 0.000347 mg/kg 12.29.1801:.08 U 1
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 <0.000347 0.000347 mg/kg 12.29.1801:08 U
Total BTEX <0.000347 0.000347 mg/kg 12.29.18 01:08 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 112 70-130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70- 130 %
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

LABORATORIES

609627
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: WSW-1@1 Matrix: Sail Sample Depth: 1 ft
Lab Sample Id: 609627-007 Date Collected: 12.19.18 11.00 Date Received: 12.21.18 13.10
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005
Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seg Number: 3073959 Date Prep: 12.23.18 15.00
Prep seq: 7668692
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydr ocarbons (GRO) PHC610 11.9 15.0 7.99 mg/kg 12.25.18 05:00 J 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 133 15.0 811 mg/kg  12.25.18 05:00 1
Motor Oil Range Hydr ocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 47.3 15.0 8.11 mg/kg 12.25.18 05:00 1
Total TPH PHC635 192.2 7.99 mg/kg 12.25.18 05:00
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 84 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 81 70-135 %
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B
Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM
Seg Number: 3074458 Date Prep: 12.28.18 08.30
Prep seq: 7668998
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000386 0.00200 0.000386 mglkg 12.29.1801:27 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000457 0.00200 0.000457 mg/kg 12.29.1801:27 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000566 0.00200 0.000566 mg’kg 12.29.1801:27 U 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00102 0.00401 0.00102 mg/kg 12.29.18 01:27 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000345 0.00200 0.000345 mg/kg 12.29.18 01:27 U 1
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 <0.000345 0.000345 mg/kg 12.29.1801:27 U
Total BTEX <0.000345 0.000345 mg/kg 12.29.18 01:27 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 70-130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 70- 130 %
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XENCO Certificateof Analytical Results

LABORATORIES

609627
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld: WSwW-2@1 Matrix: Sail Sample Depth: 1 ft
Lab Sample Id: 609627-008 Date Collected: 12.19.18 11.10 Date Received: 12.21.18 13.10
Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005
Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM
Seg Number: 3073959 Date Prep: 12.23.18 15.00
Prep seq: 7668692
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydr ocarbons (GRO) PHC610 8.35 15.0 7.98 mg/kg 12.25.18 05:20 J 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 535 15.0 8.10 mg/kg  12.25.18 05:20 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 161 15.0 8.10 mg/kg 12.25.18 05:20 1
Total TPH PHC635 704.35 7.98 mg/kg 12.25.18 05:20
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 87 70- 135 %
o-Terphenyl 90 70-135 %
Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B
Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM
Seg Number: 3074458 Date Prep: 12.28.18 08.30
Prep seq: 7668998
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000383 0.00199 0.000383 mglkg 12.29.1801:46 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000453 0.00199 0.000453 mg/kg 12.29.1801:46 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000561 0.00199 0.000561 mg/kg 12.29.1801:46 U 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00101 0.00398 0.00101 mg/kg 12.29.18 01:46 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000342 0.00199 0.000342 mg/kg 12.29.1801:46 U 1
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 <0.000342 0.000342 mg/kg 12.29.1801:46 U
Total BTEX <0.000342 0.000342 mg/kg 12.29.18 01:46 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 112 70- 130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70-130 %
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Certificate of Analytical Results

609627
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch

Sampleld:  7668692-1-BLK Matrix: Solid Sample Depth:

Lab Sample Id: 7668692-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:

Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005

Analyst: ARM % Moist: Tech: ARM

Seg Number: 3073959 Date Prep: 12.23.18 15.00

Prep seq: 7668692
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor

Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <8.00 15.0 8.00 mglkg 12.24.18 21:23 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <8.13 15.0 8.13 mglkg 12.24.18 21:23 U 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <8.13 15.0 8.13 mg/kg 12.24.18 21:23 U 1
Total TPH PHC635 <8 8 mglkg 12.24.18 21:23 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 107 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 111 70-135 %

Sampleld:  7668998-1-BLK Matrix: Solid Sample Depth:

Lab Sample Id: 7668998-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:

Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B

Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM

Seq Number: 3074458 Date Prep: 12.28.18 08.30

Prep seq: 7668998
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000385 0.00200 0.000385 mg/kg 12281823114 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000456 0.00200 0.000456 mg/kg 12.28.1823:14 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000565 0.00200 0.000565 mg/kg 1228182314 U 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00101 0.00400 0.00101 mg/kg 12.28.18 23:14 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000344 0.00200 0.000344 mg/kg 12.28.1823:14 U 1
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 108 70-130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 78 70- 130 %
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XENCO

LABORATORIES Flagglng Criteria

In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
|aboratory contamination.

The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
RPD exceeded lab control limits.

The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
Analyte was not detected.

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

A combination of the "N" and the"J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL

Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit LOD Limit of Detection

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit L OQ Limit of Quantitation

DL

Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

SMP Client Sample BLK Method Blank

BKS/LCS Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample BKSD/LCSD Blank Spike Duplicate/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MD/SD  Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate MS Matrix Spike M SD: Matrix Spike Duplicate
+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

*

(Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation
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Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries )

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Orders: 609627, Project ID:
Lab Batch # 3074458 Sample: 7668998-1-BKS/BKS Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/28/18 21:40 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 8021 Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0317 0.0300 106 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0256 0.0300 85 70-130
Lab Batch #: 3074458 Sample: 7668998-1-BSD / BSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/28/18 22:00 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 8021 Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0319 0.0300 106 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0259 0.0300 86 70-130
Lab Batch # 3074458 Sample: 609627-001 S/ MS Batch: 1  Matrix: Sail
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/28/18 22:18 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021 Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0322 0.0300 107 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0257 0.0300 86 70-130
Lab Batch # 3074458 Sample: 609627-001 SD / MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Sail
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/28/18 22:37 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021 Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0322 0.0300 107 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0260 0.0300 87 70-130
Lab Batch # 3074458 Sample: 7668998-1-BLK / BLK Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/28/18 23:14 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021 Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0325 0.0300 108 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0233 0.0300 78 70-130
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100* A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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‘ ENC
LABORATORIES

Work Orders: 609627,
Lab Batch #: 3073959

Units. mg/kg

( Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries )

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Sample: 7668692-1-BLK / BLK

Project ID:
Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid

Date Analyzed: 12/24/18 21:23

SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY

TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 107 100 107 70-135
o-Terphenyl 55.5 50.0 111 70-135
Lab Batch # 3073959 Sample: 7668692-1-BKS/BKS Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/24/18 21:44 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 126 100 126 70-135
o-Terphenyl 63.5 50.0 127 70-135
Lab Batch # 3073959 Sample: 7668692-1-BSD / BSD Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/24/18 22:05 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 120 100 120 70-135
o-Terphenyl 54.7 50.0 109 70-135
Lab Batch # 3073959 Sample: 609032-001 S/MS Batch: 1  Matrix: Sail
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/24/18 22:47 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 92.3 99.8 92 70-135
o-Terphenyl 42.3 49.9 85 70-135
Lab Batch # 3073959 Sample: 609032-001 SD / MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units. mg/kg Date Analyzed: 12/24/18 23:07 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SWS8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 88.6 100 89 70-135
o-Terphenyl 394 50.0 79 70-135
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100* A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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XENCO BS/ BSD Recoveries

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Order # 609627 Project ID:
Analyst: SCM Date Prepared: 12/28/2018 Date Analyzed: 12/28/2018
Lab Batch ID: 3074458 Sample: 7668998-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021 Blank Spike Blank Blank | Spike Blank BIk. Spk Control | Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [G]
Benzene <0.000383 0.0996 0.105 105 0.100 0.108 108 3 70-130 35
Toluene <0.000454 0.0996 0.0921 92 0.100 0.0940 94 2 70-130 35
Ethylbenzene <0.000563 0.0996 0.0975 98 0.100 0.0995 100 2 70-130 35
m_p-Xylenes <0.00101 0.199 0.176 88 0.200 0.180 90 2 70-130 35
o-Xylene <0.000343 0.0996 0.0864 87 0.100 0.0880 88 2 70-130 35
Analyst: ARM Date Prepared: 12/23/2018 Date Analyzed: 12/24/2018
Lab Batch ID: 3073959 Sample: 7668692-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Blank Spike Blank Blank Spike Blank Blk. Spk Control Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [C]
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <8.00 1000 1020 102 1000 949 95 7 70-135 20
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <8.13 1000 1070 107 1000 952 95 12 70-135 20

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*(C)/[B]

Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E]

All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes
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Form 3-MS/MSD Recoveries

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

i

Work Order #: 609627 Project ID:
Lab Batch ID: 3074458 QC- Sample|D: 609627-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soail
Date Analyzed: 12/28/2018 Date Prepared: 12/28/2018 Analyst: SCM
Reporting Units:  mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
BTEX by EPA 8021 Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Samplel  Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] [E] [G]
Benzene <0.000387 0.101 0.0981 97 0.100 0.0986 99 1 70-130 35
Toluene <0.000458 0.101 0.0817 81 0.100 0.0749 75 9 70-130 35
Ethylbenzene <0.000568 0.101 0.0814 81 0.100 0.0648 65 23 70-130 35 X
m_p-Xylenes <0.00102 0.201 0.146 73 0.201 0.116 58 23 70-130 35
o-Xylene <0.000346 0.101 0.0709 70 0.100 0.0574 57 21 70-130 35
Lab Batch ID: 3073959 QC- Sample|D: 609032-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 12/24/2018 Date Prepared: 12/23/2018 Analyst: ARM
Reporting Units: mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
TPH by SW8015Mod Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Samplel Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (Al [B] (D] (E] [G]
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <7.99 998 830 83 1000 816 82 2 70-135 20
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 36.0 998 844 81 1000 839 80 1 70-135 20
Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A)/B Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E
Relative Percent Difference  RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|
ND = Not Detected, J = Present Below Reporting Limit, B = Present in Blank, NR = Not Requested, | = Interference, NA = Not Applicable
N = See Narrative, EQL = Estimated Quantitation Limit, NC = Non Calculable - Sample amount is > 4 times the amount spiked.
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Setting the Standard since 1834
Stafford,Texas (281-240-4200)

Dallas Texas (214-902-0300)

Client / Reporting Information

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page

San Antonio, Texas (210-509-3334)
Midland, Texas (432-704-5251)

1

of

WWW. XENCO.Com

v_.o_onn Information

1

Phoenix, Arizona (480-355-0900)

Xenco Quote #

Xenco ..S,u # g @ I @\J

Analytical Information

Matrix Codes

Company Name / Branch:
TRC Environmental Corporation

Project Name/Number:

NonSa Deef _noﬁ.r

W = Water
S = Soll/Sed/Solid

Company Address: Project Location: o w GW =Ground Water
10 Desta Dr. Suite 150E . DW = Drinking Water
TX 79705 L EA h-m T/ P = Product
Email: Phone No: invoice To: ~ SW = Surface water
432-234-5084 Plains Marketing c/o Amber Groves Sl = Sludge
OW =Ocean/Sea Water
Project Contact: - - Wi = Wipe
Zach Conder invoice: P B o 0=0il - -
i s oOv [oa) WW= Waste Water
o lw!| & A= Air
. . 4 S|gls
No. Field 1D / Point of Collection § 3 o |2 w_m
Sample wot | _|Z8 gl |5!1215]Y z - [
Depth Date Time Matrix | bottles | @ | £ 221818588~V ]m Field Comments
1 [FL-1 (@ % 2 F2-19-B 100D £ | X! ¥
\ o .
2 |[F-2 L2 2. N et 41 ) Y| X
s [Sgu>S e ¢t 1777 N\loizo 21 Y| Ix
LS @\ tret /lie:sol 3], Y|
t 1 . .
5 \mfv\.@\. 1F7 0ol 4| Xl ¥
s |E4LD>-2@@ (¢ 1 FY] 10:506 4 | ) X! |¥X
—t . -
s -l@ ( FT oo 4| ) Y|l Y
— >
s LSS - P@ , 1 <l B ITH S X ¥
9
Turnaround Time { B days) ~ Data D Notes.
[] same pay 1At [] soaytar [] Levetustaac [ Level v (Fuil Data Pkg iraw data) cibryant@paalp.com
[] Next Day EMERGENCY [T]7payar [ Levet m std ac+ Forms ] TrRRP Level IV

["] 2 pay EMERGENCY [] contract TaT

_U Level 3 (CLP Forms)

[ ustire 411

[T} 3 pay EMERGENCY

[_] TRRP Checklist

4>._. mem;m cw< received by Lab, if received by 5:00 pm

SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOWEAGH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY

Date Time: Recj Date Time:
12-19-18 | <
Relinquished by} 6 Date Time: Re! m.<@md< Relinquistéd By: Date Time: Redeivid By ’ { 7
3 3 4
Reiinquished by: Date Time: Received By: Custody Seal # Preserved where applicabie On ice Cooler Thermo. Corr. Factor
: A [ ] (1 A
Notice: Notice: Sig of this d and relinquish of l a valid p order from client company o Xenco, its affiliates and . It assigns terms and conditions of service. Xenco will be liable only for the cost of samples and shall not assume any responsibility for any

losses or expenses incurred u< the Client if such loses are due to n:n:BmS:omw beyond the control of Xenco. A minimum charge of $75 will be applied to each project. xmsoo 's liability will be limited to the cost of ples. Any

be enforced unless p client contract.

ly r under a fully

d by Xenco but not analyzed will be invoiced at $5 pdr sample. These terms wilt
2% yar nw 5
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XENC XENCO Laboratories

LABORATORIES  Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: TRC Solutions, Inc Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC
Date/ Time Received: 12/21/2018 01:10:00 PM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Work Order # 609627 Temperature Measuring device used : R8

Sample Receipt Checklist Comments
#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 4.5
#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes
#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes
#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? N/A
#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? N/A
#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated? N/A
#7 *Chain of Custody present? Yes
#8 Any missing/extra samples? No
#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes
#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix? Yes
#11 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes
#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes
#13 Samples properly preserved? Yes
#14 Sample container(s) intact? Yes
#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes
#16 All samples received within hold time? Yes
#17 Subcontract of sample(s)? N/A
#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:
. g
Checklist completed by: |77/ J/{/. 7@_@/ Date: 12/26/2018
Brianna Teel

Checklist reviewed by: gﬁ@gm Yeanmes

Jessica Kramer

Date: 12/26/2018
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Analytical Report 610954

for
TRC Solutions, Inc

Project Manager: B Cooper
Y oung Deep Koch

18-JAN-19

Collected By: Client

XENCO

LABORATORIES

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-18-28), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab Code: TX01468):
Texas (T104704295-18-17), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-18-14)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-18-18)
Xenco-Midland (EPA Lab Code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-18-18)
Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TN102385): Texas (T104704534-18-4)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)
Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab | D #04176)
Xenco-Tampa: Florida (E87429)
Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)
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XENCO

LABORATORIES
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18-JAN-19

Project Manager: B Cooper
TRC Solutions, Inc

2057 Commerce

Midland, TX 79703

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 610954
Y oung Deep Koch
Project Address. Lea Co, NM

B Cooper:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 610954. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Maitrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 610954 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. |If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

iop AL
Jessica Kramer
Project Assistant

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellencein 1994,
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Satus Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America
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XENCO Sample Cross Reference 610954

LABORATORIES

TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX

Y oung Deep Koch
Sampleld Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth Lab Sampleld
NSW-b @1' S 01-09-19 10:00 1ft 610954-001

Version: 1.%
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X)(ENGD CASE NARRATIVE

Client Name: TRC Solutions, Inc
Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Project ID: Report Date: ~ 18-JAN-19
Work Order Number(s): 610954 Date Received: 01/10/2019

Thislaboratory is NELAC accredited under the Texas Laboratory Accreditation Program for al the
methods, analytes, and matrices reported in this data package except as noted. The data have been
reviewed and are technically compliant with the requirements of the methods used, except where noted by
the laboratory.

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

None

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non confor mances and comments:
Batch: LBA-3075767 BTEX by EPA 8021
Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.
Lab Sample ID 610954-001 was randomly selected for Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD).
Ethylbenzene, m_p-Xylenes, o-Xylene recovered below QC limitsin the Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike
Duplicate. Outlier/s are due to possible matrix interference. Samplesin the analytical batch are: 610954-
001.
The Laboratory Control Sample for Ethylbenzene, m_p-Xylenes, o-Xylene is within laboratory Control
Limits, therefore the data was accepted.

Batch: LBA-3075858 TPH by SW8015 Mod

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane, Surrogate o-Terphenyl recovered above QC limits. Matrix interferencesis
suspected; data confirmed by re-analysis.

Samples affected are: 610951-001 S,610951-001 SD.
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XENCO

LABORATORIES

Sampleld: NSW-b @1
Lab Sample Id: 610954-001

Certificate of Analytical Results
610954

TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX

Y oung Deep Koch

Matrix: Sail

Date Collected: 01.09.19 10.00

Sample Depth: 1 ft

Date Received: 01.10.19 13.00

Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005

Analyst: ALJ % Moist: Tech: ALJ

Seg Number: 3075858 Date Prep: 01.15.19 10.00

Prep seq: 7669780
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor

Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <8.00 15.0 8.00 mg/kg 01.15.19 15:53 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO 77.3 15.0 8.13 mg/kg 01.15.19 15:53 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 20.7 15.0 8.13 mg/kg  01.15.19 15:53 1
Total TPH PHC635 98 8 mg/kg 01.15.19 15:53
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 113 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 114 70-135 %

Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B

Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM

Seg Number: 3075767 Date Prep: 01.14.19 14.00

Prepseq: 7669731
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000383 0.00199 0.000383 mg/kg 0114192322 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000454 0.00199 0.000454 mg/kg 01.14.19 23:22 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000563 0.00199 0.000563 mg/kg 01.14.1923:22 UX 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00101 0.00398 0.00101 mglkg 01.14.1923:22 UX 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000343 0.00199 0.000343 mg/kg 01.14.1923:22 UX 1
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 <0.000343 0.000343 mg/kg 01.14.1923:22 U
Total BTEX <0.000343 0.000343 mg/kg 01.14.19 23:22 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 105 70-130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 70- 130 %
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Certificate of Analytical Results

610954
TRC Solutions, Inc, Midland, TX
Y oung Deep Koch

Sampleld:  7669731-1-BLK Matrix: Solid Sample Depth:

Lab Sample Id: 7669731-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:

Analytical Method: BTEX by EPA 8021 Prep Method:  5030B

Analyst: SCM % Moist: Tech: SCM

Seq Number: 3075767 Date Prep: 01.14.19 14.00

Prep seq: 7669731
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor

Parameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.000383 0.00199 0.000383 mg/kg 01.14.19 23:03 U 1
Toluene 108-88-3 <0.000453 0.00199 0.000453 mg/kg 01.141923:03 U 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 <0.000561 0.00199 0.000561 mg/kg  01.14.19 23:03 U 1
m_p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 <0.00101 0.00398 0.00101 mg/kg 01.14.19 23:03 U 1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 <0.000342 0.00199 0.000342 mg/kg 01.141923:03 U 1
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1,4-Difluorobenzene 101 70- 130 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 70-130 %

Sampleld:  7669780-1-BLK Matrix: Solid Sample Depth:

Lab Sample Id: 7669780-1-BLK Date Collected: Date Received:

Analytical Method: TPH by SW8015 Mod Prep Method: 1005

Analyst: ALJ % Moist: Tech: ALJ

Seq Number: 3075858 Date Prep: 01.15.19 10.00

Prep seq: 7669780
CAS ) Analysis Dil Factor
Par ameter Number Result MQL SDL Units Date Flag
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) PHC610 <8.00 15.0 8.00 mg/kg 01.15.1912:30 U 1
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C10C28DRO <8.13 15.0 8.13 mg/kg  01.15.19 12:30 U 1
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) PHCG2835 <8.13 15.0 8.13 mg/kg 01.151912:30 U 1
Total TPH PHC635 <8 8 mg/kg 01.15.1912:30 U
Surrogate % Recovery Limits Units Analysis Date Flag
1-Chlorooctane 108 70-135 %
o-Terphenyl 112 70-135 %
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XENCO

LABORATORIES Flagglng Criteria

In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
|aboratory contamination.

The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
RPD exceeded lab control limits.

The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
Analyte was not detected.

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the
Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

A combination of the "N" and the"J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL

Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit LOD Limit of Detection

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit L OQ Limit of Quantitation

DL

Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

SMP Client Sample BLK Method Blank

BKS/LCS Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample BKSD/LCSD Blank Spike Duplicate/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MD/SD  Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate MS Matrix Spike M SD: Matrix Spike Duplicate
+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

*

(Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation
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J0eEnco

Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries

)

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Orders: 610954, Project ID:
Lab Batch #: 3075767 Sample: 7669731-1-BKS/BKS Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/14/19 21:30 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 8021 Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0304 0.0300 101 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0279 0.0300 93 70-130
Lab Batch # 3075767 Sample: 7669731-1-BSD / BSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/14/19 21:49 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 8021 Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0305 0.0300 102 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0276 0.0300 92 70-130
Lab Batch # 3075767 Sample: 610954-001 S/ MS Batch: 1  Matrix: Sail
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/14/19 22:08 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021 Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0311 0.0300 104 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0279 0.0300 93 70-130
Lab Batch # 3075767 Sample: 610954-001 SD / MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Sail
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/14/19 22:27 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021 Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0312 0.0300 104 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0287 0.0300 96 70-130
Lab Batch #: 3075767 Sample: 7669731-1-BLK / BLK Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units. mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/14/19 23:03 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021 Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0302 0.0300 101 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0259 0.0300 86 70-130
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100* A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
Version: 1.%
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J0eEnco

Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries )

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Orders: 610954,
Lab Batch #: 3075858

Units. mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/15/19 12:30

Sample: 7669780-1-BLK / BLK

Project ID:
Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid

SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY

TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (]
1-Chlorooctane 108 100 108 70-135
o-Terphenyl 56.2 50.0 112 70-135
L ab Batch #: 3075858 Sample: 7669780-1-BKS/BKS Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/15/19 12:50 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 98.3 100 98 70-135
o-Terphenyl 47.1 50.0 94 70-135
Lab Batch # 3075858 Sample: 7669780-1-BSD / BSD Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/15/19 13:10 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 109 100 109 70-135
o-Terphenyl 52.5 50.0 105 70-135
Lab Batch # 3075858 Sample: 610951-001 S/ MS Batch: 1  Matrix: Sail
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/15/19 14:53 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 197 100 197 70-135 *x
o-Terphenyl 101 50.0 202 70-135 **
Lab Batch # 3075858 Sample: 610951-001 SD / MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units. mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/15/19 15:13 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SWS8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 197 100 197 70-135 *x
o-Terphenyl 98.0 50.0 196 70-135 >
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100* A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
Version: 1.%
Page 10 of 14 Final 1.000




XENCO BS/ BSD Recoveries

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

Work Order #: 610954 Project ID:
Analyst: SCM Date Prepared: 01/14/2019 Date Analyzed: 01/14/2019
Lab Batch ID: 3075767 Sample: 7669731-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021 Blank Spike Blank Blank | Spike Blank BIk. Spk Control | Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [G]
Benzene <0.000385 0.100 0.106 106 0.0998 0.106 106 0 70-130 35
Toluene <0.000456 0.100 0.100 100 0.0998 0.0992 99 1 70-130 35
Ethylbenzene <0.000565 0.100 0.0971 97 0.0998 0.0957 96 1 70-130 35
m_p-Xylenes <0.00101 0.200 0.192 96 0.200 0.189 95 2 70-130 35
o-Xylene <0.000344 0.100 0.0964 96 0.0998 0.0953 95 1 70-130 35
Analyst: ALJ Date Prepared: 01/15/2019 Date Analyzed: 01/15/2019
Lab Batch ID: 3075858 Sample: 7669780-1-BKS Batch# 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE /BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by SW8015 Mod Blank Spike Blank Blank Spike Blank Blk. Spk Control Control
Sample Result | Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B] [C] (D] [E] Result [F] [C]
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <8.00 1000 701 70 1000 771 7 10 70-135 20
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <8.13 1000 804 80 1000 902 90 11 70-135 20

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*(C)/[B]

Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E]

All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes

Version: 1.%
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Form 3-MS/MSD Recoveries

Project Name: Young Deep Koch

i

Work Order #: 610954 Project ID:
Lab Batch ID: 3075767 QC- Sample|D: 610954-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soail
Date Analyzed: 01/14/2019 Date Prepared: 01/14/2019 Analyst: SCM
Reporting Units: mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
BTEX by EPA 8021 Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Samplel  Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [A] [B] [D] [E] [G]
Benzene <0.000388 0.101 0.0812 80 0.100 0.0738 74 10 70-130 35
Toluene <0.000459 0.101 0.0750 74 0.100 0.0699 70 7 70-130 35
Ethylbenzene <0.000569 0.101 0.0662 66 0.100 0.0620 62 7 70-130 35 X
m_p-Xylenes <0.00102 0.202 0.131 65 0.200 0.123 62 6 70-130 35
o-Xylene <0.000347 0.101 0.0665 66 0.100 0.0631 63 5 70-130 35
Lab Batch ID: 3075858 QC- Sample|D: 610951-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 01/15/2019 Date Prepared: 01/15/2019 Analyst: ALJ
Reporting Units: mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
TPH by SW8015Mod Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Samplel Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
Result Added [C] %R | Added | Result[F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (Al [B] (D] (E] [G]
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) <8.00 1000 2130 213 1000 2100 210 1 70-135 20 X
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) <8.13 1000 2320 232 1000 2300 230 1 70-135 20
Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A)/B Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E
Relative Percent Difference  RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|
ND = Not Detected, J = Present Below Reporting Limit, B = Present in Blank, NR = Not Requested, | = Interference, NA = Not Applicable
N = See Narrative, EQL = Estimated Quantitation Limit, NC = Non Calculable - Sample amount is > 4 times the amount spiked.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page 1 of 1

Setting the Standard since 1930

Stafford, Texas (281-240-4200) San Antonio, Texas (210-509-3334) Phoenix, Arizona (480-355-0900)
Dalias Texas (214-902-0300) Midland, Texas (432-704-5251) A
1A AN
WWW.XE0C0.com Xenco Quote # Xenco Job # \ ﬂ J UN\*
Anatytical Information Matrix Codes
Client / Reporting Information Project information .. B T - . o
Company Name / Branch: Project Name/Number: b m% ﬁ W = Water
TRC Environmental Corporation PD ﬁ.ny Y QQ.\ 8 = Soil/Sed/Solid
Company Address: Project Location: GW =Ground Water
10 Desta Dr. Suite 150E " M DW = Drinking Water
i TX 79705 N\mh\ mﬂu 5 f , P = Product
Email: Phone No: Invoice To: N SW = Surface water
Plains Marketing c/o Amber Groves SL = Sludge
OW =Ocean/Sea Water
— WI = Wipe
Invoice: - a o o=0il -~
s S lm WW= Waste Water
o lwul& A =Air
— Py o
' ) ! Q|5 |®
No. Field 1D / Point of Collection S o 3 «© | = b4
Sample o | |ZE181215|2(8|¢|% |28
Depth Date Time | Matix |bottes | 2 | S 1219 |23 [Y |9 |~ [0 |m Field Comments
4 § »,
NS> -D@ | L' 12 Al 0.0\ 5 | | XL B
Turnaround Time ( i days) _ Data Deliverable inft Notes:
[] same pay At [] spayTar [ Levetustacc [ vLevel v (Fult Data Pkg fraw data) cibrvant@paalp.com
[] Next Day EMERGENCY [[]7 pay 1At [T vevel m sta ac+ Forms [ TrRrP Level IV AnesrdEn@isccolitions.cam.
[] 2 pay EMERGENCY [] contract TaT [ Level 3(cLP Forms) [ ] ustirG 411
[C] 3 pay EMERGENCY [] TRRP Checklist
. -
._.>4 mnm;m Day received by Lab, if received by 5:00 pm
N SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE _uommmmm_oz INCLUDING COURIER DELIVERY g e - N - o N S
Wm::a:_u:o by Samp Date ._.g _ E T3 Receiyed ‘) D ReHrquighed,By: n@x UnJ im ﬁ.m\ L ) ~ NQ « .
1 K ‘ 2
w.w::n:_w:ma by: 9 m u A W /I\ Umnm Hime: Received By: ~’ Rellnquished By: _J Date Time: Received By: 7/ \ i
3 4 4 '
wm::a:.w:mn by: Date Time: Received By: Custody Seal # Preserved where applicable On ice Cooler ._.mB_u Thermo. Corr, Factor
: : ] 202 R -0
Notice: Notice: Signature of this d and relinquish of 1 i a valid purchase order from client company to Xenco, its affiliates and it assigns terms and conditions of service. Xenco will be fiable only for the cost of I m:n msm_;,o. any responsibility for any
losses or expenses incurred by the Client if such loses are a:a to Bcaﬂm:nmw beyond the oo::o_ of Xenco. A minimum charge of $76 will be applied to each project. Xenco's liability will be limited to the cost of ples. Any p by Xenco but not analyzed will be invoiced at $5 per sample. These terms will

be enforced uniess previously r i under a fully d client

Final 1.000
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XENC XENCO Laboratories

LABORATORIES  Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: TRC Solutions, Inc Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Date/ Time Received: 01/10/2019 01:00:00 PM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient
Work Order # 610954 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? -2

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? N/A

#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? N/A

#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated? N/A

#7 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#8 Any missing/extra samples? No

#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix? Yes

#11 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#13 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#14 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#16 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#17 Subcontract of sample(s)? No

#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by: Date: 01/10/2019

Katie Lowe

Checklist reviewed by: 01/10/2019
Date: 01/1 1
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Site Name: \,Uuu{;\) Dee.‘p Histasiced Date: QIQ!MMB

Soil Profile

Description ft. bgs
__Stained Sand |
Do\ Sand 2
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Aug 21, 2018 at 10:41:54 AM
+32.684030,
Hobb




Aug 21, 2018 at 10:41:20 AM
+32.684136,-103.768207
Hobbs, NIV 88240

; : :
surface staining and sample locations, facing S
b °©“ i

: o = 3 o
Photo 4 - View of surface staining and sample locations, facing Northwest.




2018 at 11:38:
277°, W 103.7€
Hobbs; NIM ¢
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Rec 19

“j_

N

Dec 19, 2018 at 11:40:15 A
N 32.683942°, W 103.768379
Hobbs,

Photo 6 - View of affected area after excavation activites, facing North.




Photo 7 - View of affected area after remediation activites, facing North.

Photo 8 - View of affected area after remediation activites, facing South.




District | :
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District 11T 1 ; ivicd Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl‘{lSlOH District Office in accorgance
DistrictlV. 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X4 Initial Report [ Final Report

Name of Company  Plains Pipeline LP Contact Amber Groves

Address 505 N. Big Spring Suite 600 , Midland, TX 79701 | Telephone No. (575) 200-5517

Facility Name Young Deep Koch Station Historical Facility Type
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | Lease No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/WestLine | County
O 4 195 32E Lea

Latitude N 32.68414° Longitude W 103.76801°
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Crude QOil Volume of Release Unknown Volume Recovered Unknown
Source of Release  Unknown Date and Hour of Occurrence = |. Date and Hour:of Discovery :
Unknown 05/31/2018 '
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[ Yes [INo [X Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[ Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Historical impact identified at station.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken. Visually stained crude oil impacted soil located at the station will be remediated as per applicable
NMOCD guidelines.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

signaturq{/w[m Qm{{’\ )
%

. v
Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: Amber Groves

Title: Remediation Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: algroves@paalp.com Conditions of Approval; Attached []
Date:)?h,%{ Ig Phone: (575) 200-5517

* Attach 'Additional Sheets If Necessary



State of New Mexico

Form C-141 -
. ) T Incident ID
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division DS coRP 1IRP5157
Facility ID |
_Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days afler the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? ~350 (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [] Yes X No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other 'signiﬁcant [ Yes[X] No
watercourse? ’

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the [ Yes X No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, ] Yes [X] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [J Yes X No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? L] Yes X} No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [] Yes[X] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [ Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [ Yes[X No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [ Yes X} No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [ Yes[X] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? ] Yes X No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

X Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells,
X Field data

[X] Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

X Depth to water determination

X] Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within %-mile of the lateral extents of the release

X Boring or excavation logs

X Photographs including date and GIS information

X Topographic/Aerial maps

X] Laboratory data including chain of custody

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed
remediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed
sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are
contained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.



Form C-141 State of New Mexico .
) . T Incident ID
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-5157
Facility ID
Application ID

mereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws

and/or regulations.

Printed Name: _ﬂf\’\il V {‘{ﬂ)[/( k) Title: I A dféu(fﬁh (}J)'({,?( fll"\W
Date: ]O{ 5}3‘2, |3

Telephone: "‘,)7()” /8, ":)t:)” 1’?

OCD Only

Received by: o Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico .
. R Incident ID
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-5157
Facility ID
| Application ID B

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the Jollowing items must be included in the plan.

X] Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

X Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

IX] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

X] Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

IX] Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

[] Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

[] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: _Muy ;IVDM S - Title: ‘E /IN (d-‘({/f&'}’] &f)V(Z/ mﬁfk'/’

Signaturg:_r/ll)"f'}’l}'){j/ gfﬂ/‘:‘?\g\‘_‘ B Date: /() 2}/]@[2
email: @(@fﬁlf\(w,[ )ﬁ&[ﬁ)/}]/ Y1 _ Telephone: Z).7§"9£D %/ '7

OCD Only
Received by: Date: -
X Approved [0 Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [C] Deferral Approved

Signature: ZM?’MZEM . Date: 01/13/2020




